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_________________________________

       THIS NEWSLETTER WILL BE

       PUBLISHED ON THE SYLVAN

                      WEBSITE !!

Remember, no paper copies unless you request it!       

_____________________________________

          club meeting schedule 2008-2009 

 _________________________________

MAY 7TH
JUNE 4TH
JULY 2CND

AUGUST 6TH
ALL MEETINGS AT THE CLUBHOUSE

7:00 PM

_______________________________________

Hi everyone:

It’s great to see so many people starting to come out to the range now that the weather is getting better.  Remember safety everywhere you shoot.

Our next meeting will be at the range at 7pm on Thursday May 7th.  Nominations will be open for all board positions and will remain open until we vote for officers at the July 2 meeting.  If you want to help the club please come to the meeting or call in and say you wish to put in your name for an office.

I’m repeating myself but check your last newsletter and you will see that we are having the State Field shoot (second leg of the triple crown for OBH) at our range on June 27 and June 28. It will be a 28 field and 28 animal on Saturday and on Sunday will finish with a 28 hunter.  If you are not an NFAA member you can still shoot as a guest and see how you like it.  On Friday June 26th in late afternoon the ENTIRE range will be closed to all shooting until late Sunday afternoon.  The practice range will remain open until Sat. morning at 8:30 am. This is for the safety of all the people shooting the state shoot.  Tell your friends now so they are not caught of guard on that Friday, Saturday or Sunday.  If you would like to help in the cook shack or take cubs around the coarse call me.  We can sure use help.

Keep in mind the broad head league is starting in June and the 50yard target league shoot also the same month.  In July the Nottingham comes up, lets all shoot it to remind England that we are the finest archers on the green.  Check the sylvan web site often to see what’s happening, and thanks for being a member.                    Dick Maxson
YOU MISSED ONE HECK OF A BANQUET!

We gathered at the clubhouse  to enjoy a good meal and everyone’s company. It was our annual hunt

Award banquet. Yes, it was a quite year for the SYLVANS. We didn’t have too large of a crowd. But we all had a great time. Six Roblees  ( courtesy

Of Al Hanschar ) provided merchandise for our raffle. We all appreciated the goodies we went home with. 

We are going ahead with replacing the tractor shed. We have let a contract  for a new metal building.

There were over a hundred of you that took the time to send in your

Ballots. There were over a hundred “YES” votes and only four “NO”

Votes. That seems pretty certain that most of you wanted a new building put up!  It should be completed by early May. Thanks for participating in the decision making of the club.

Pull or ride ,we decide….

Remember the pull-behind mower

Idea?????? They don’t work so good.

Well at the April meeting we agreed to purchase a low,wide riding lawn tractor instead. You are now the

Proud owners of a cub cadet  lawn

Tractor. Congratulations!! It even has headlights so we can mow all night!!

If you are interested in becoming a member of the “MOWING TEAM”,

CONTACT Ted Jones, our range  director. I’m sure he will be glad to introduce you to the do’s and don’ts of lawn tractor operation.

TO CONTACT TED: ted@spiretech.com
   ATTENTION   

      PLEASE

AT THE MARCH MEETING WE AGREED TO BUY BAG AND CUBE TARGETS FOR  PERMANENT USE ON THE ROVING RANGE IN THE CANYON. WE ALSO AGREED THAT WE WOULD KEEP10-15

GOOD SHOOTABLE 3-D TARGETS ON THAT RANGE DURING MAY, JUNE, JULY AND AUGUST OF EACH YEAR. 

NOW WE NEED YOU HELP.

THE BAG / CUBES ARE HERE.

TED NEEDS HELP PUTTING THEM OUT. HE IS GOING TO HAVE A WORK PARTY THIS SUNDAY APRIL 19TH.  HERE IS A CHANCE FOR YOU TO PUT YOUR FEET ON THE GROUND TO BACK UP YOUR DESIRE TO SHOOT THE ROVING COURSE.

THERE WILL BE ANOTHER WORK PARTY THE FOLLOWING WEEKEND ON SATURDAY APRIL 25TH. THAT ONE WILL BE TO PUT OUT THE 3-D’S.

REMEMBER, THE CLUB ISN’T RUN BY A BUNCH OF LEPRICHANS THAT DO ALL THE WORK WHEN WE AREN’T LOOKING. IT TAKES REAL PEOPLE WITH A REAL INTREST IN THEIR CLUB TO GET THINGS DONE. IF THERE ISN’T ENOUGH HELP TO GET THE JOB DONE, THERE SHOULDN’T BE ANY COMPLAINING THAT THE TARGETS ARE NOT UP!

WE ARE LUCKY THAT WE HAVE SOME VERY DEDICATED OFFICERS THAT ARE WILLING TO GIVE OF THEIR TIME TO ORGANIZE WORK PARTIES SO WE CAN ALL BENEFIT FROM THE JOB. PLEASE STEP FORWARD AND SUPPORT THEM WITH YOUR TIME AND ENERGY. 

If you can’t make it to the meetings, send an e-mail to the newsletter.We’ll be certain that it is read and the ideas evaluated..

Please send your comments as an attachment in doc or text format. I am an amatuer when it comes to cutting,pasting etc. Cut me some slack please. I can paste your comments easily from ms word.

But I haven’t a clue how to cut and paste from a regular e-mail. 

afstover@msn.com
    “LETTERS TO THE NEWS GUY “

Several members took their time to

Articles in recent newsletters. I will include  exerpts here so you can see that your mambers are reading and trying to participate in the club’s process. Take this to heart. I will do my best to see that you are all given a chance to be heard.

THIS STARTED ALL THE  

      DISCUSSION   :

WHERE ARE THE 3-D    

      TARGETS????????

We’ve got a problem that is affecting the entire membership. We had a dedicated group work over the roving course during the past two years. They believed that the club would want good 3-d targets on that course. They have been shooting the left-overs and it’s not too much fun.

As a club, we need to discuss and set a policy regarding how our 3-d targets will be used. Do we just have a broadhead league and shoot broadheads at them untill they fall apart? Do we save them just for 3-
d shoots we put on? Do we fill the roving course with 3-d s ?

There is a cost for each and every decision. But you folks pay the dues. Why don’t you discuss this and advise your board how you want your money spent? They will listen. 

If we don’t make the decision soon, we may lose some member renewals. If we make the wrong decision, we may lose our entire inventory of 3-d s in a few months. 

Not making a decision isn’t the Sylvan way. 

        And you replied

From Ed Biassi :

“ we could use a select group of 3-d broad head targets in the new pits for added realism and fun.

We do have other field point target courses..so we could do more 3-d shoots; members only kind of thing.

We could have the 3-d course only open two days a week and on Sundays to cut the rapid use of the targets by half.”

From Kent Powloski :

“ I strongly support maintaining a good 3-d course at Sylvan Archers. I think it is one of the best features of the club and it’s range. It is my favorite activity when I visit-in fact it was what originally got me interested in joining Sylvan…….I hope we continue to restrict the use of broad heads on our 3-d targets so they can survive.”

From Jim O’Brien :

 “ Please do not get rid of the 3-d course. It is the only part of the club not  for target shooters..”

From Peter Postma :

“Thank you for your comments  on the 3-d targets. I enjoy using them and would enjoy better targets, and would enjoy paying lower fees..so..

Generally speaking I would not use broad heads except perhaps a run or two right before opening season. I’m just fine with the course being closed to broad heads. I can tweak my pins elsewhere beside the 3-d course. Since the broad heads do by far the most damage to the targets, should they decide to allow broad heads……members …pay for that privilege and the extra wear and tear on the targets..it could be a “time per thru” the course charge, or more practically a fee for the month of August .An increase

Could pay for the replacement foam on an annual basis,and perhaps some foam repair kits.”

From Karl Iketa:

There are many hidden costs and responsibilities to maintain the 3D Roving Course the membership doesn’t know about including me.  Here are some more thoughts/questions/suggestions.

· Who is responsible for maintaining the roving course?

· Who is responsible for maintaining the targets for the 3D League?

· Does the 3D League make a profit for the club?  If so, is there a designated account for that league to maintain and support the league.  I did suggest eliminating the 3D League but if they make good for the club, keep it.

· For 3D shoots, if we have any, the inventory of the 3D target can be used plus the ones for the 3D League if need be if they aren’t destroyed by broad heads.  The 3D shoots will only be shot using field points.

· Will foam targets on a cedar or compressed bale work for the time on some targets?  You still have to judge the yardage and hit the kill spot.  Low cost.

And again, I would suggest that NO broad heads shall be shot on any range.  This is already supposed to be the LAW.  They shall be shot ONLY during the 3D League or at the broad head sight in range.  Anybody caught shooting broad heads on any field course, main practice range or when the 3D League is not in motion shall lose their membership.  Signs should be posted.  Anybody bringing their own target to the broad head sight in range shall cleanup any debris that is left on the ground.  Signs should be posted.

Folks, we have a compromise in place with the new targets for the roving range. It includes new permanent bag and cube targets, and a promise of good shoot able 3-d’s   MAY, JUNE, JULY AND AUGUST !

Let’s support this and see how well it works.

Ps: we also bought 5 cubes for the new broad head range. Hopefully this will prove to be a reasonable cost we can sustain.
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